Local Law Filing

(Use this form to file a local law with the Secretary of State.)

Text of law should be given as amended. Do not include matter being eliminated and do not use italics or underlining to indicate new matter.

County	
City	
of	Walden
Village	
Village	

Local Law No. 9 of the year 2024

This Local Law shall be referred to as "A Local Law Amending Chapter 291 of the Code of the Village of Walden entitled "Vehicle and Traffic" to the extent of amending Section 291-19 relative to the parking on East Avenue.

Be it enacted by the	<u>Village Board</u>
	(Name of Legislative Body)
of the	
County	
City	
of Wald	len as follows:
Village	

Section 1. Title

This Local Law shall be referred to as "A Local Law Amending Chapter 291 of the Code of the Village of Walden entitled "Vehicle and Traffic" to the extent of amending Section 291-19 relative to the parking on East Avenue.

Section 2. – Purpose and Intent

The purpose of this Local Law is to establish a "no parking" area on East Avenue to ensure public safety for both vehicles and pedestrians.

Section 3. – <u>Amendment to text of Code Section 291-19</u>.

Existing Code Section 291-19 is hereby amended to provide as follows:

Name of Street	Side	Location
East Avenue	East	From the intersection of NYS Route 52, also
		known as East Main Street, to the

intersection of Sherman Avenue.

Section 4. – Validity

If any clause, sentence, paragraph, word, section or part of this local law shall be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph, word, section or part thereof directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered.

Section 5. – Effective Date

This Local Law shall take effect immediately when it is filed in the Office of the New York State Secretary